the certificate to all income tax returns on which the credit is 158 

claimed.  Except as otherwise provided in this paragraph (a), the 159 

department shall not issue certificates evidencing the eligible 160 

rebate or credit which * * * will result in rebates or credits 161 

being awarded in excess of Twelve Million Dollars ($12,000,000.00) 162 

in any one (1) * * * calendar year for projects with total 163 

qualified rehabilitation costs and expenses of One Million Seven 164 

Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($1,750,000.00) or more.  The 165 

department shall also not issue certificates evidencing the 166 

eligible rebate or credit which will result in rebates or credits 167 

being awarded in excess of Twelve Million Dollars ($12,000,000.00) 168 

in any one (1) calendar year for projects with total qualified 169 

rehabilitation costs and expenses of less than One Million Seven 170 

Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($1,750,000.00).   171 

(ii)  If claiming a credit instead of a rebate, the 172